STEPHEN D. SUSMAN CHARLES R. ESKRIDGE III JAMES T. SOUTHWICK HARRY P. SUSMAN 1000 Louisiana, Suite 5100

SUSMAN GODFREY L.L.P. Houston, Texas 77002-5096 Telephone: (713) 651-9366

RALPH H. PALUMBO MATT HARRIS PHIL MCCUNE LYNN M. ENGEL SUMMIT LAW GROUP WRQ Building, Suite 300 1505 Westlake Avenue North Seattle, Washington 98109 Telephone: (206) 281-9881

PARKER C. FOLSE III SUSMAN GODFREY L.L.P. 1201 Third Avenue, Suite 3090 Seattle, Washington 98101 Telephone: (206) 516-3880

STEPHEN J. HILL (A1493) RYAN E. TIBBITTS (A4423) SNOW, CHRISTENSEN & MARTINEAU 10 Exchange Place, Eleventh Floor Post Office Box 45000 Salt Lake City, Utah 84145 Telephone: (801) 521-9000

Attorneys for Caldera, Inc.

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION

CALDERA, INC.,

Plaintiff,

PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFF'S EUROPEAN AND JAPANESE CLAIMS

vs.

Judge Dee V. Benson

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,

Case No. 2:96CV645B

Defendant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION
CALDERA'S RESPONSE TO MICROSOFT'S STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS . 2
CALDERA'S STATEMENT OF ADDITIONAL MATERIAL FACTS
ARGUMENT
I. The Instant Motion Does Not Affect Any of Caldera's Claims for Damages
II. Caldera Has Standing to Assert Claims for Damages for Anticompetitive Microsoft Conduct Outside the United States
A. Microsoft Engaged in Export Trade or Commerce 14
B. Microsoft's Anticompetitive Conduct in Europe and Japan had a Direct, Substantial and Reasonably Foreseeable Impact on U.S. Domestic and U.S. Export Trade or Commerce
1. Microsoft's Conduct Affected Domestic Commerce. 16
2. Microsoft's Conduct Affected Export Commerce. 18
C. As Domestic Corporations Engaged in U.S. Export and Domestic Commerce, DRI and Novell had standing to Assert Claims for Damages Suffered from Anticompetitive Conduct by Microsoft Outside the United States
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>
Caribbean Broadcasting System v. Cable & Wireless, 148 F.3d 1080 (D.C.Cir 1998) 1
Coors Brewing Company v. Miller Brewing Co., 889 F. Supp. 1394 (D.Colo)
de Atucha v. Commodity Exch., Inc., 608 F. Supp. 510 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)
Galavan Supplements, Ltd. V. Archer Daniels Midland Co., 1997 WL 732498 (N.D. Cal. 1997) 20
Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California, 509 U.S. 764 (1993)
McGlinchy v. Shell Chemical Co., 845 F.2d 802 (9th Cir. 1988)
Optimum, S.A. v. Legent Corp., 926 F. Supp. 530 (W.D.Pa. 1996)
S. Megga Telecomm'ns Ltd., 1997 WL 86413 (D.Del. 1997)
Sweeney v. Athens Regional Medical Center, 709 F. Supp. 1563 (M.D.Ga. 1989)
The 'In' Porters, S.A., v. Hanes Printables, Inc., 663 F. Supp. 494 (M.D.N.C. 1987)
United States v. Nippon Paper Indus. Co., 109 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997)
Yellow Pages Cost Consultants v. GTE Directories, 951 F.2d 1158 (9th Cir. 1991)
<u>Authorities</u>
1 International Copyright Law and Practice §2[4] at INT-38, §3 at INT-41 to -64 passim (Melville B er & Paul Edward Geller ed. 1991)
PHILLIP E. AREEDA & HERBERT HOVENKAMP, ANTITRUST LAW, App. B, at 563 (Supp. 1998) 19, 2
Statutes, Rules and Regulations
15 U.S.C. § 1-7 (the "Sherman Act")

Foreign Trade Antitrust Improvements Act of 1982	
U.S. Dept. of Justice & FTC Antitrust Enforcement Guidelines for	International Operations, Illustrative Example D (1995)
